CHAPTER 492-S. F. No. 1450

[Not Coded]

An act relating to referees in probate court in Hennepin county; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 651, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 651, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Hennepin county probate court; referees. The judge of the probate court of Hennepin county may appoint two three referees in probate each of whom shall be a resident of Hennepin county and an attorney at law duly admitted in this state. He Each referee shall hold office during at the pleasure of the judge appointing him of the probate court. Such appointment shall be in writing and filed in such court. Before entering upon the duties of his office, he each referee shall execute a bond to the state in the amount of \$1,000 approved by the county board and conditioned upon the faithful discharge of his duties. Such bond with the oath of the appointee shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds and filed in the office of the secretary of state after approval as to form by the attorney general. The premiums on such bond and the expenses of such recording and filing shall be paid by the county. An action may be maintained on such bond by any person aggrieved by the violation of the conditions thereof.

Approved May 20, 1969.

CHAPTER 493-S. F. No. 1477

An act relating to the powers of the commissioner of corrections; providing for the licensing and supervision of foster care facilities for delinquent children and youth; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 241.021, 256.01, and 257.101.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 241.021, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.